banking institutions  1,221,714  - 170,888 - 1,392,602
Borrowings 4,033,530  - 193,347 - 4,226,877
Other liabilities 2,245  1 6 - 2,252

Total liabilities  11,838,974  531,770 587,417 - 12,958,161

Net on -balance sheet position  (834,398)  (64,395) 119,895 (4,077) (782,975)

Net o� -balance sheet position  505,963  71,375 (52,636) 9,228 533,930

Overall open position  (328,435)  6,980 67,259 5,151 (249,045)

 The net o� -balance sheet position represents the o�-balance sheet facilities that were held by

the Bank.

.

A
N

N
U

A
L

R
EP

O
R

T
A

N
D

 F
IN

A
N

CI
A

L
ST

A
TE

M
EN

TS
For the year ended 31 December 2023

58

NOTES (CONTINUED)

4 Financial risk management (continued)

 4.3 Market risk (continued)

 Currency risk (continued)

 Currency risk sensitivity analysis

 The table below shows the impact on post tax profit of 10% appreciation or depreciation of the

shilling against other major currencies (all amounts expressed in thousands of Kenya Shillings):

 At 31 December 2023

Currency
carrying
amount

Appreciation
by 10%

Depreciation
by 10%

 Shs’000 Shs’000 Shs’000
Assets
Cash and balances with Central Bank of Kenya  1,579,862  (157,986) 157,986
Deposits and balances due from banking

institutions  1,547,393 (154, 739 ) 154,739
Loans and advances to customers  12,442,451 (1,244,245) 1,244,245
Investment securities  70,935 (7,094) 7,094
Other assets  10,923 (1,092) 1,092

Total assets  15,651,564 (1,565,156) 1,565,156

Liabilities
Customer deposits  8,951,532 895,153 (895,153)
Deposits and balances due to banking

institutions 1,937,103 193,710 (193,710)
Borrowings  5,664,037 566,404 (566,404)
Other liabilities  2,708 271 (271)

Total liabilities  16,555,380 1,655,538 (1,655,538)

Total (decrease) / increase   90,382 (90,382)
Tax charge 30%   (27,115) 27,115

Impact on profits   63,267 (63,267 )

59

A
N

N
U

A
L

R
EP

O
R

T
A

N
D

 F
IN

A
N

CI
A

L
ST

A
TE

M
EN

TS
For the year ended 31 December 2023

NOTES (CONTINUED)

4 Financial risk management (continued)

 4.3 Market risk (continued)

 Currency risk (continued)

 Currency risk sensitivity analysis (continued)

 The table below shows the impact on post tax profit of 10% appreciation or depreciation of the

shilling against other major currencies (all amounts expressed in thousands of Kenya Shillings):

 At 31 December 2022  Currency

carrying
amount

Appreciation
by 10%

Depreciation
by 10%

 Shs’000 Shs’000 Shs’000
Assets
Cash and balances with Central Bank of Kenya  684,390 ( 68,439) 68,439
Deposits and balances due from banking

institutions
1,442,542 (144,254) 144,254

Loans and advances to customers  9,186,649 (918,665) 918,665
Investment securities  851,979 (85,198) 85,198
Other assets  9,626 (963) 963

Total assets  12,175,186 (1,217,519) 1,217,519

Liabilities
Customer deposits  7,336,430 733,643 (733,643)
Deposits and balances due to banking

institutions 1,392,602 139,260 (139,260)
Borrowings  4,226,877 422,688 (422,688)
Other liabilities  2,252 225 (225)

Total liabilities  12,958,161 1,295,816 (1,295,816)

Total (decrease) / increase   78,297 (78,297)
Tax charge 30%   ( 23,489) 23,489

 Impact on profits   54,808 (54,808)

 At 31 December 2023,  if the Shilling had weakened/strengthened hypothetically by 10% against

the foreign currencies in which the Bank had exposures, with all other variables held constant,
post-tax profit for the year would have been higher/lower by Shs  63,267,000 (2022: Shs
54,808,000 ).

A
N

N
U

A
L

R
EP

O
R

T
A

N
D

 F
IN

A
N

CI
A

L
ST

A
TE

M
EN

TS
For the year ended 31 December 2023

60

 4
Financial risk m

anagem
ent (continued)

4.3 M
arket risk (continued)

Interest rate risk

The Bank takes on exposure to the e�

ects of fl

[…]

-
4,

03
3,

53
0

-

4,
22

6,
87

7

Le
as

e
lia

bi
lit

ie
s

1,

29
6

3,

15
4

4,

38
8

8,

58
0

32

,6
81

-

50
,0

99

To
ta

l l
ia

bi
lit

ie
s

11

,1
43

,2
54

9,

99
5,

72
1

7,

80
4,

29
6

6,

26
1,

41
0

4,

85
3,

26
0

4,

51
9,

96
4

44

,5
77

,9
05

-

In
te

re
st

 s
en

si
ti

vi
ty

 g
ap

(1

,5
5

5,
83

5)

(7
,6

51
,7

47
)

(4
,9

81
,6

26
)

(3
,6

16
,3

22
)

22
,9

69
,6

65

(1
,5

61
,1

90
)

3,
60

2,
94

5

-

ANNUAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 D
ecem

ber 2023

62

4 Financial risk management (continued)

 4.3 Market risk (continued)

 Interest rate risk (continued)

 Interest rates risk sensitivity analysis

Carrying
amount

 Increase
by 1%

 Decrease
by 1%

At 31 December 2023  Shs’000  Shs’000  Shs’000

Assets
Cash and balances with Central Bank of Kenya  4,008,624  -  -

Investment securities:

-  Fair Value through OCI  5,051,143  -  -

-  At Amortized Cost  2,553,725  -  -
Deposits and balances due from banking

institutions 1,850,946  -  -

Loans and advances to customers  41,348,964  413,490  (413,490)

Liabilities

Customer deposits  35,538,608  (355,386)  355,386

Customer deposits at zero rate of interest  4,359,488  -  -
Deposits and balances due to banking

institutions 5,709,610  (57,096)  57,096

Borrowings at floating rate of interest  2,682,637  (26,826)  26,826

Borrowings  at fixed rate  of interest  2,981,400  -  -

Lease liabilities  155,876  -  -

Net interest income increase/(decrease)   (25,818)  25,818

Tax charge at 30%   7,745  ( 7,745)

Impact on post tax profit   (18,073)  18,073

NOTES (CONTINUED)

63

A
N

N
U

A
L

R
EP

O
R

T
A

N
D

 F
IN

A
N

CI
A

L
ST

A
TE

M
EN

TS
For the year ended 31 December 2023

NOTES (CONTINUED)

4 Financial risk management (continued)

 4.3 Market risk (continued)

 Interest rate risk (continued)

 Interest rates risk sensitivity analysis  (continued)

Carrying
amount

Increase
by 1%

Decrease
by 1%

At 31 December 2022  Shs’000   Shs’000   Shs’000

Assets
Cash and balances with Central Bank of Kenya  2,958,774   -  -

Investment securities:

-  Fair Value through OCI  5,531,196   -  -

-  At Amortized Cost  3,059,992   -  -
Deposits and balances due from banking
institutions

2,246,826

-

-

Loans and advances to customers  34,384,062   343,841  (343,841)

Liabilities

Customer deposits  34, 388,363   (343 ,884)  343,884

Customer deposits at zero rate of interest  4,51 9,964   -  -

Deposits and balances due to banking institutions  1,392,602   -  -

Borrowings at floating rate of interest  2,779,308   (27,793)  27,793

Borrowings  at fixed rate of interest  1,447,569   -  -

Lease liabilities  50,099   -  -

Net interest income increase/(decrease)   (27,836)  27,836

Tax charge at 30%   8,351  (8,351)

Impact on post tax profit   (19,485)  19,485

 At 31 December 2023  assuming all other variables remain constant an increase/decrease of 100

basis point s on interest rates would have resulted in an increase/decrease in post-tax profit of
Shs 18,073,000 (2022: Shs 19,485,000).

A
N

N
U

A
L

R
EP

O
R

T
A

N
D

 F
IN

A
N

CI
A

L
ST

A
TE

M
EN

TS
For the year ended 31 December 2023

64

NOTES (CONTINUED)

4 Financial risk management (continued)

 4.3 Market risk (continued)

 Interest rate risk (continued)

 Interest rates risk sensitivity analysis  (continued)

 The e�ective interest rates by major currency for monetary financial instruments at